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PART I: SECTION (III)-TRADE MARK AND 

PATENT NOTICES 
(Separate paging is given to each language of every part in order that it may be filed separately) 

Trade Mark Notioes . . . . 167 
Trade Mark Notifications . . . . — 
Notifications under the Patents Ordinance . . — 

F A O E 

Notifications under the Designs Ordinance . • — 

Miscellaneous 

Association 

Note.—Part V I published with this issue contains a list of Jurors and Assessors. 

Trade Mark Notices 

Trade Marks Office certain colours, the colours are, as far as possible, indicated 
. „ . . . , .. . m j , , , r , j , in the accompanying representation of the mark in the 

All communications relating to Trade Marks should be IT, IT 
addressed to the Registrar of Trade Marks, Department V * V a ".eraiaic manner, 
of the Registrar of Companies, Block 5, Echelon Square, 
Colombo 1. 

Hours of Inspection „ , . . , , . , , . 
Where it is stated that an advertised mark is to be 

The Office shall be open to the public on every working associated under Section 22 of the Trade Marks Ordinance 
day between the hours ten to four, and on every half day (Cap. 121) with another mark, it is indicated by its official 
between the hours ten to one. number. 
Applications for inspection will, however, be accepted 
up to 3 p.m. on working days and 12 noon on half days. Application in Part A or Part B 

Trade Marks limited to Colours Applications for registration in Part A of the Register 
are shown with the official number unaccompanied by any 

Where it is stated in the advertisement of an application letter. Applications for Part B of the register are dis-
that the mark upon its registration is to be limited to tinguished by the letter B prefixed to the official number. 

OPPOSITION 

NOTICE is hereby given that any person who has grounds of objection to the registration of the following trade marks 
may, within two months from the date of this Gazette, lodge Notice of Opposition on form T. M. No. 7 bearing an 
uncancelled or impressed stamp of Rs. 25. The period of lodging Notice of Opposition may be enlarged by the Registrar 
if he thinks fit and upon such terms as he may direct. 

Formal opposition should not be lodged until after reasonable notice has been given by letter to the Applicant for 
registration as to afford him opportunity of withdrawing his application before the expenses of preparing the Notice 
of Opposition are incurred. Failure to give such notice will be taken into account in considering any application 
by an opponent for an Order of Costs if thejopposition is uncontested by the Applicant. 

S P E C I A L NOTICE R E G A R D I N G F O R W A R D I N G OF NOTICES 
FOR P U B L I C A T I O N I N T H E W E E K L Y G A Z E T T E 

A T T E N T I O N is drawn to the Important Notioe, appearing at the end of each part of this 
Gazette, regarding dates of publication of the future weekly Gaeettes and the latest times by 
whioh Notices will be accepted by the Government Printer for publication therein. All notices 
for publication in the Gasette received out of times specified in the said notieo will be returned 
to the senders concerned. 

Department of the Government Printer, L . W . P. P E T B I S , 
Colombo, December 14, 1968. Govemmeiat Printer. 
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TRADE MARK A P P L I C A T I O N S ADVERTISED BEFORE REGISTRATION 
(The Trade Marks Office does not guarantee the accuracy of these publications or undertake any responsibility for errors or 

. omissions or their consequences.) 

(1) Trade Mark No . 30,671. (2) Date 
Arulanandam Yesuwadian Samuel Gnanam, 
Manufacturers. (4) Address for -"— 
rasentation of the Trade Mark 

omissions or their consequences 

Receipt: 18th September, 1968. 
jfAnthony's Hardware Stores Ltd. 
Jsland. if any : . (5) Class 1o 

(3) Applicant (Proprietor of the Trade Mark) : 
both of 516, Skinners Road South, Colombo 10 ; 
18. (6) Goods: Hot Water Geyzer. (7) Rep-

J . F. P O N N A M B A L A M , 
_ Registrar of Trade Marks. 

Department of Registrar of Companies, 
Colombo, 19th May, 1969. 

9-415 



I ©j.sfl ©aajQej : ( H I ) OTSS edca — e»w>j<rfg©© coiesO egca — 1970 ea7«ioi©Sd 1 1 ©JJB 1 6 9 

P A S T I : S E C . (TTT) — ( T R A D E M A R K S , & O . ) — C E Y L O N G O V E R N M E N T G A Z E T T E — S E P T . 1 1 , 1 9 7 0 

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING PUBLICATION OP GAZETTE 

THE Weekly issue of the Ceylon Government Gazette is normally published on Fridays. If a 
Friday happens to be a Publio Holiday the Gazette is published on the working day immediately 
preceding the Friday. Thus the last date specified for the receipt of notices for publication in 
the Gazette also varies depending on the incidence of publio holidays in the week oonoerned. 

The Schedule below shows the dates of publication and the latest time by which notices should 
be received for publication in the respective weekly Gazettes. All notices received out of times 
specified below will not be published. Such notices will be returned to the sender by post for 
necessary amendment and return if publication is desired in a subsequent iBsue of the Gazette. 
It will be in the interest of all oonoerned if those desirous of ensuring the timely publication of 
notices in the Gazette make it a point to see that sufficient time is allowed for postal transmission 
of notices to the Government Press. 

The Government Printer does not accept payment of subscriptions for the Government 
Gazette. Payments should be made direct to the Superintendent, Government Publications 
Bureau, P. 0. Box 600, Secretariat, Colombo 1. 

Schedule 

1970 

Month 

J U N E 

JULY 

Date of Publication 

A U G U S T 

S E P T E M B E R 

OCTOBER 

NOVEMBER 

DECEMBER 

Friday 
Thursday 
Thursday 
Thursday 

Thursday 
Friday 
Friday 
Friday 
Friday 

Friday 
Friday 
Friday 
Friday 

Friday 
Friday 
Friday 
Friday 

Friday 
Friday 
Friday 
FridBy 
Friday 

Thursday 
Thursday 
Friday 
Friday 

Friday 
Friday 
Friday 
Thursday 
Thursday 

6. 6.70 
11. 6.70 
18. 6.70 
25. 6.70 

2. 
10. 
17. 
24. 
31. 

7.70 
7.70 
7.70 
7.70 
7.70 

7. 8.70 
14. 8.70 
21. 8.70 
28. 8.70 

4. 9.70 
11. 9.70 
18. 9.70 
26. 9.70 

2.10.70 
9.10.70 

16.10.70 
23.10.70 
30.10.70 

6.11.70 
12.11.70 
20.11.70 
27.11.70 

4.12.70 
11.12.70 
18.12.70 
24.12.70 
31.18.70 

Last Date an& Time of Acceptance of Notice* 
for publication in the Gazette 

3.30 p.m. 
3.30 p.m. 
12 Noon 
12 Noon 

12 Noon 
12 Noon 
12 Noon 
12 Noon 
12 Noon 

3.30 p.m. 
3.30 p.m. 
3.30 p.m. 
3.30 pan. 

3.30 pjn. 
3.30 p.m. 
3.30 p.m. 

.3.30 pjn. 

3.30 pjn. 
3.30 pjn. 
3.30 pjn. 
3.30 pjn. 
3.30 pjn. 

3.30 pjn. 
12 Noon 
12 Noon 
12 Noon 

12 Noon 
12 Noon 
3.30 p.m. 
3.30 pjn. 
3.30 p.m. 

Friday 
Friday 
Thursday 
Thursday 

Thursday 
Thursday 
Friday 
Friday 
Friday 

Thursday 
Friday 
Friday 
Friday 

Friday 
Friday 
Friday 
Friday 

Friday 
Friday 
Friday 
Friday 
Friday 

Friday 
Thursday 
Thursday 
Friday 

Friday 
Friday 
Thursday 
Thursday 
Thursday 

29. 5.70 
6. 6.70 

11. 6.70 
18. 6.70 

26. 6.70 
2. 7.70 

10. 7.70 
7.70 
7.70 

17. 
24. 

30. 7.70 
7. 8.70 

14. 8.70 
21. 8.70 

28. 8.70 
4. 9.70 

11. 9.70 
18. 9.70 

25. 9.70 
2.10.70 
9.10.70 

16.10.70 
23.10.70 

30.10.70 
6.11.70 

12.11.70 
20.11.70 

27.11.70 
4.12.70 

10.12.70 
17.12.70 
24.12.70 

Department of the Government Printer, L . W . P P H O T S 

Colombo, March 6,1970. Government Printer. 
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