ලංකාණඩුවේ ගැසට් පතුය

THE CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

අංක 14,923 — 1970 සැප්තැම්බර් 11 වැනි සිකුරාද — 1970.9.11 No. 14,923 — FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 11, 1970

(Published by Authority)

PART I: SECTION (III)—TRADE MARK AND

PATENT NOTICES

(Separate paging is given to each language of every part in order that it may be filed separately)

Note.—Part VI published with this issue contains a list of Jurors and Assessors.

Trade Mark Notices

Trade Marks Office

All communications relating to Trade Marks should be addressed to the Registrar of Trade Marks, Department of the Registrar of Companies, Block 5, Echelon Square, Colombo 1.

Hours of Inspection

The Office shall be open to the public on every working day between the hours ten to four, and on every half day between the hours ten to one.

Applications for inspection will, however, be accepted up to 3 p.m. on working days and 12 noon on half days.

Trade Marks limited to Colours

Where it is stated in the advertisement of an application that the mark upon its registration is to be limited to

certain colours, the colours are, as far as possible, indicated in the accompanying representation of the mark in the usual heraldic manner.

Association

Where it is stated that an advertised mark is to be associated under Section 22 of the Trade Marks Ordinance (Cap. 121) with another mark, it is indicated by its official number.

Application in Part A or Part B

Applications for registration in Part A of the Register are shown with the official number unaccompanied by any letter. Applications for Part B of the register are distinguished by the letter B prefixed to the official number.

OPPOSITION

NOTICE is hereby given that any person who has grounds of objection to the registration of the following trade marks may, within two months from the date of this Gazette, lodge Notice of Opposition on form T. M. No. 7 bearing an uncancelled or impressed stamp of Rs. 25. The period of lodging Notice of Opposition may be enlarged by the Registrar if he thinks fit and upon such terms as he may direct.

Formal opposition should not be lodged until after reasonable notice has been given by letter to the Applicant for registration as to afford him opportunity of withdrawing his application before the expenses of preparing the Notice of Opposition are incurred. Failure to give such notice will be taken into account in considering any application by an opponent for an Order of Costs if the opposition is uncontested by the Applicant.

SPECIAL NOTICE REGARDING FORWARDING OF NOTICES FOR PUBLICATION IN THE WEEKLY GAZETTE

ATTENTION is drawn to the Important Notice, appearing at the end of each part of this Gasette, regarding dates of publication of the future weekly Gasettes and the latest times by which Notices will be accepted by the Government Printer for publication therein. All notices for publication in the Gasette received out of times specified in the said notice will be returned to the senders concerned.

Department of the Government Printer, Colombo, December 14, 1968.

L. W. P. PEIRIS, Government Printer. 168

TRADE MARK APPLICATIONS ADVERTISED BEFORE REGISTRATION

(The Trade Marks Office does not guarantee the accuracy of these publications or undertake any responsibility for errors or comissions or their consequences.)

(1) Trade Mark No. 30,671. (2) Date of Receipt: 18th September, 1968. (3) Applicant (Proprietor of the Trade Mark): Arulanandam Yesuwadian Samuel Gnanam, St. Anthony's Hardware Stores Ltd., both of 516, Skinners Road South, Colombo 10; Manufacturers. (4) Address for service in Trade Island, if any: —. (5) Class 18. (6) Goods: Hot Water Geyzer. (7) Representation of the Trade Mark:

ANTONO

Department of Registrar of Companies, Colombo, 19th May, 1969. J. F. PONNAMBALAM, Registrar of Trade Marks.

0_415

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING PUBLICATION OF GAZETTE

THE Weekly issue of the Ceylon Government Gazette is normally published on Fridays. If a Friday happens to be a Public Holiday the Gazette is published on the working day immediately preceding the Friday. Thus the last date specified for the receipt of notices for publication in the Gazette also varies depending on the incidence of public holidays in the week concerned.

The Schedule below shows the dates of publication and the latest time by which notices should be received for publication in the respective weekly Gazettes. All notices received out of times specified below will not be published. Such notices will be returned to the sender by post for necessary amendment and return if publication is desired in a subsequent issue of the Gazette. It will be in the interest of all concerned if those desirous of ensuring the timely publication of notices in the Gazette make it a point to see that sufficient time is allowed for postal transmission of notices to the Government Press.

The Government Printer does not accept payment of subscriptions for the Government Gazette. Payments should be made direct to the Superintendent, Government Publications Bureau, P. O. Box 500, Secretariat, Colombo 1.

Schedule

1970

Month	Date of	Publication	Last Date and Time of Acceptance of Notices for publication in the Gazette		
JUNE	Friday	5. 6.70	3.30 p.m.	Friday	29. 5.70
	Thursday	11. 6.70	3.30 p.m.	Friday	5. 6.70
	Thursday	18. 6.70	12 Noon	Thursday	11. 6.70
	Thursday	25. 6.70	12 Noon	Thursday	18. 6.70
JULY	Thursday	2. 7.70	12 Noon	Thursday	25. 6.70
	Friday	10. 7.70	12 Noon	Thursday	2. 7.70
	Friday	17. 7.70	12 Noon	Friday	10. 7.70
	Friday	24. 7.70	12 Noon	Friday	17. 7.70
	Friday	31. 7.70	12 Noon	Friday	24. 7.70
AUGUST	Friday	7. 8.70	3.30 p.m.	Thursday	30. 7.70
	Friday	14. 8.70	3.30 p.m.	Friday	7. 8.70
	Friday	21. 8.70	3.30 p.m.	Friday	14. 8.70
	Friday	28. 8.70	3.30 p.m.	Friday	21. 8.70
SEPTEMBER	Friday	4. 9.70	3.30 p.m.	Friday	28. 8.70
	Friday	11. 9.70	3.30 p.m.	Friday	4. 9.70
	Friday	18. 9.70	3.30 p.m.	Friday	11. 9.70
	Friday	25. 9.70	3.30 p.m.	Friday	18. 9.70
OCTOBER	Friday	2.10.70	3.30 p.m.	Friday	25. 9.70
	Friday	9.10.70	3.30 p.m.	Friday	2.10.70
	Friday	16.10.70	3.30 p.m.	Friday	9.10.70
	Friday	23.10.70	3.30 p.m.	Friday	16.10.70
	Friday	30.10.70	3.30 p.m.	Friday	23.10.70
NOVEMBER	Thursday Thursday Friday Friday	5.11.70 12.11.70 20.11.70 27.11.70	3.30 p.m. 12 Noon 12 Noon 12 Noon	Friday Thursday Thursday Friday	30.10.70 5.11.70 12.11.70 20.11.70
DECEMBER	Friday Friday Friday Thursday Thursday	4.12.70 11.12.70 18.12.70 24.12.70 31.12.70	12 Noon 12 Noon 3.30 p.m. 3.30 p.m. 3.30 p.m.	Friday Friday Thursday Thursday Thursday	27.11.70 4.12.70 10.12.70 17.12.70 24.12.70

Department of the Government Printer, Colombo, March 5, 1970.

L. W. P. PEIRIS, Government Printer.